QUESTIONS REGARDING PROPOSED  NYS  CANAL  CORPORATION  PEDESTRIAN  BRIDGE  AGREEMENT  
1. Who owns the bridge during its construction?    (A) NYS Canal Corp,   (B) New York State,   (C) City of Amsterdam
(A) NYS Canal Corporation
2. Who owns the bridge after all construction is completed?  (A) NYS Canal Corp,   (B) New York State,   (C) City of Amsterdam


(A) NYS Canal Corporation
3. Who owns the bridge when the NYS Canal Corp. unilaterally, “in its sole discretion”, suspends or abandons or terminates the “Agreement” and “such action shall in no event be deemed a breach of contract”?   (A) NYS Canal Corp,   (B) New York State,   (C) City of Amsterdam

(A) NYS Canal Corporation

4. Who owns the bridge if New York State abolishes the NYS Canal Corp.?   (A) New York State,   (B) City of Amsterdam 

In the event that the NYS Canal Corporation is abolished or merged into another agency or entity, the new agency or other entity statutorily designated as the successor in interest to the Canal Corporation would be the owner.
5. What is the relationship/responsibilities regarding “Water mains” and “Long Term Maintenance”?

The term “Water Main” in the Draft Maintenance Agreement refers to a 1 ½” galvanized steel water pipe that was proposed to be mounted below the bridge (specific mounting details not yet developed) as well as a sprinkler system connected to it.  This irrigation system was envisioned to supply water for the City’s use in maintaining the plantings on the bridge. We understand that the City of Amsterdam is not in favor of becoming responsible for the water line if mounted beneath the bridge, and instead would like to see accommodations for the water line above the structural deck, making access more practical for maintenance purposes. As per this position, we have directed our design consultant to investigate an alternative location for the water line so that an irrigation system could still be installed on the bridge for the City’s use. If an alternate location above the structural deck can be identified, the term “Water Main” will be modified in the updated Draft Maintenance Agreement to better describe the proposed installation.
The term “Long Term Maintenance” in the Draft Maintenance Agreement refers to the ownership responsibilities that the NYS Canal Corporation has regarding the bridge. As owner of the bridge structure, the NYSCC will be responsible for maintaining the bridge’s structural deck, repairing and replacing it when necessary. The structural deck is defined as the 9 ½” thick concrete slab (including steel reinforcement) placed directly on top of the girders.  The structural deck supports all remaining features (loads) to be placed on the bridge, such as the ½” concrete overlay, concrete walls, benches, railings, soil, plants, trees, etc... The NYSCC will also be responsible for the girders supporting the structural deck, the bearings supporting the girders and all substructure elements (piers and abutments) supporting the entire structure crossing the canal.

The NYSCC will also be responsible for the structural inspection of the bridge every two (2) years, as required by federal law.  
5a. Where are they located?  (A)  In the structural deck,  (B)  In the superstructure,   (C)  In the substructure

N/A.  See the response to #5 above.
5b. Who installed them?  (A) NYS Canal Corp,   (B) New York State,   (C) City of Amsterdam

N/A.  See the response to #5 above.
5c. Who owns them?  (A) NYS Canal Corp,   (B) New York State,   (C) City of Amsterdam

N/A.  See the response to #5 above.

6. What is considered to be “Routine Maintenance” as opposed to non-routine maintenance?

The term “Routine Maintenance” in the Draft Maintenance Agreement is being used to identify the bridge features that the City of Amsterdam is expected to maintain once the bridge is built.  There are two (2) types of items that are listed under Section 1.1 “Routine Maintenance”;

A. Specific pieces of the bridge such as the concrete overlay surface, curbs, concrete walls, railings, benches, etc. The City will be responsible for keeping these pieces of the bridge in acceptable functioning condition just as they would any other similar feature existing on a street throughout the City of Amsterdam.

B. Specific activities such as debris removal and snow and ice removal.  The City will be responsible for performing these activities on the bridge just as they would on any other similar existing street throughout the City of Amsterdam.

As is the case with all new bridges constructed over the Thruway or Canal, the entity responsible for the roadway/pedestrian pathway leading up to the bridge over the Canal or Thruway is responsible for all future maintenance of these types of bridge features.
7. What exactly are “Event Permits”?

Event Permits would authorize the use of the facilities for a specific event, such as an art show, concert, fireworks display, farmer’s market, etc.  This would be similar to event permits required for events at Riverlink Park.
7a. Why is it, “The City shall be responsible for obtaining any and all necessary permits from the Corporation for any type event held on the bridge”?

As the continual owner of the bridge structure, the Canal Corporation would require a permit for events in order to ensure adequate insurance coverage and to provide oversight over facility use.  This procedure is typical for all events held on Canal Corporation property and in Corporation facilities, such as Riverlink Park.
7b. Provide an example/copy of the types of permit/permits required as an attachment to the Agreement Draft.

 A sample work permit is attached.
7b. Is there a fee/cost for these documents?

As required by Part 156, Section 156.4(a) of Canal Rules and Regulations, all work permits carry a $25 nonrefundable application fee.
8. What are the definition/meaning/technical requirements of, “make an external connection to the Corporation’s data communications infrastructure and/or access Corporation information systems”?

This is standard Canal Corporation boilerplate language to accommodate the growing needs of the Corporation and its  contracted entities to access internal business systems for the purpose of one- way or two-way data sharing and/or project reporting through secure, virtual private network (VPN)  connections. With this language as part of an executed contract, at any time throughout the term of the maintenance agreement connectivity can be established even if such electronic data sharing was not contemplated initially. Without such language in an executed agreement, if the Corporation and/or the contracted entity determine the need to engage in electronic data sharing or reporting, another legally binding agreement would need to be executed.
8a. Just what are these “things” the Corporation is enumerating here?

The hardware, software or peripherals that may be required by the contracted entity to make and secure network connectivity.

8b. Can technical specifications be provided to the City in order that costs can be attributed to these “things”?

If external connectivity is to be established during the term of this Agreement, the City would supply a technical contact name, telephone number and e-mail address to the Corporation’s business sponsor. Once the connectivity request is approved, the Corporation’s IT Network staff will discuss the technical requirements of establishing the VPN with the City’s technical contact.

8c. What are the “Corporation policies and procedures regarding such connections and information systems access”?

For the contracted entity’s connectivity to share data, there must be a Corporation employee who is considered the business “sponsor”.  Connectivity must be for a legitimate business reason. Access is driven by the business need (e.g., one-way or two-way data sharing), type of data and systems to be accessed as well as needed privileges (read, read/write, etc) on such systems are defined; and, lastly contracted entity must demonstrate an acceptable base level of network security.

8d. Can the City obtain a copy of these?

Yes. See attached.

9. What is the purpose of “Confidentiality and Non-Disclosure”?

This is standard Canal Corporation boilerplate language intended to protect the Canal Corporation’s confidential information from being inappropriately accessed or disclosed.  If desired by the Corporation and contracted entity when there will be two way sharing of confidential data, the standard language can modified to accommodate both parties’ confidentiality requirements. 

9a. Why is this needed, if nothing of a National proprietary nature is being done?

Confidential information is not limited to proprietary information of any type.  In NYS confidential information may include but is not limited to: personally identifiable information; financial account information, user ids and passwords; unapproved/unofficial  plans of any kind, bid announcements, proposals and contracts; unapproved /unofficial policies, procedures, financial statements, etc.; utility schematics, crossings and junctions; control systems, protective or security features or mitigation strategies. 
9b. What are we attempting to conceal and from whom are we attempting to conceal it from?

This is standard Canal Corporation contractual language intended to protect the Canal Corporation’s confidential information from being disclosed to third parties.  
9c. Who gets to determine just what is “Confidential information” and what specifically is the City’s “safeguard Confidential information with at least the same level of care and security, using all reasonable and necessary security measures, devices and procedures the City uses to maintain its own confidential information”?

The Canal Corporation will identify by watermark, in writing or verbally what data being or to be shared it considers confidential just as the City of Amsterdam is responsible for identifying its own data that is considered confidential.  
9d. If the City has procedures for this, provide where they can be found and exactly what they are?

The Canal Corporation defers to the City of Amsterdam relative to its procedures for protecting confidential information.  
10. What is contained in “Appendix A – Standard Clauses”?

Appendix A – Standard Clauses is attached, it was our understanding the City already had a copy of this document.
10a. Where is this document?

See the response to #10 above.

10b. Why was a draft of this not supplied?

 See the response to #10 above.
10c. When will it be supplied?

See the response to #10 above.

11. When will “Schedule A – Final Plans and Drawings for the Amsterdam Pedestrian Bridge” be supplied?

Preliminary Design Plans had previously been forwarded to the City for review on April 2, 2012. Advance Detail Plans (90% Submission) have just been received and will be immediately forwarded to the City for review.  Final Plans will be complete in May 2013 and will be forwarded to the City when available.
It would appear that both these documents need to be reviewed thoroughly by all parties prior to any signing of any “AGREEMENT”!

As stated at our recent Common Council meeting, written responses from applicable sources are requested.  Sample documents from the applicable sources are required.   At a minimum, written statements from responsible sources, i.e., New York State or New York State Canal Corporation are required prior to any contract signing in order to assess the ongoing cost/s being born by the City of Amsterdam.

 Once again, “I am not in the least comfortable with this AGREEMENT.  The sooner we can discuss “it” the sooner we will all know just exactly what we are getting and can start to determine what it will cost the City for this “GIFT” in the future. 

Based on the “answers or lack of answers” received, there may be additional information requested not only by me, but, by others and the public at large.  The sooner WE negotiate the “AGREEMENT” the sooner WE can move on to more important issues.  My last question is did WE just get this or has it been around since day one?  Thank you for your efforts with revising the original Draft and prospectively for obtaining answers so that WE can get a meaningful, not one-sided, AGREEMENT.

David J. Dybas, 4th Ward Alderman

